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Filed on October 14, 2022

Subject: Personal Intervention for CNL Port Hope Project Licensing Hearing

Hello Louise,

I am attaching documents which were sent before to you and formed a CMD
in 2018 for a CNSC meeting.

I will be speaking to these documents, providing updated information on
growing up in Port Hope, living with radioactive waste, having contamination
removed from two of my former addresses and new information I have
received demonstrating contamination throughout the community. New
information is being reviewed and still arriving from my ATIP requests which
may be relevant to my supplementary materials. This has made it difficult to
complete the package by today as planned.

I will send supplementary material by November 9th including a letter to the
Commissioners providing my recommendations and requests.

I hope this is sufficient for today's deadline for submitting my intentions
which include presenting in person at the hearing as an individual.

Thank you for your assistance.

Faye More

Attachment CMD 18-M30.6
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Canadian Nuclear Safety Commissioners July 23, 2018
280 Slater Street

Ottawa, ON

Dear Mr. Binder and Commissioners:

Re: Private Property Contamination in Port Hope and
Concerns with AECL/CNL

| am writing to bring to your attention concerns | have regarding the management by CNL of issues
related to my former property and to request a meeting to discuss these questions and concerns in
detail. | hope to receive better answers than | have to date and hopefully changes to their policies.

If  am alone in raising these concerns, as Mr. Fishlock writes in one reply, | answer that it is only because
people do not know the real contamination data about their own properties, frontages and roadways to
which they are exposed every day that | know about mine as a result of my FOI request for both my
property file and the survey results for municipal properties. From this latter request | received a PHAI
gamma survey document dated 2001 which shed light on the extent of contamination in Port Hope, on
my property and many others. Lack of questioning by other property owners would be a direct result of
CNL'’s policy of lack of disclosure to homeowners of this municipal information to which | strongly object.
CNL is well aware of my views from three meetings and correspondence attached.

Any medical professional worthy of the name would agree that this lack of disclosure and lack of
cleanup put our family’s health at risk for many years and others as well as you will see from the survey.
While CNL states that they have no agreement with the municipality to keep this information from its
citizens, CNL wrongly chooses to do so.

Does the municipality even know the extent of the contamination problem and how discoveries are
being handled? Do you? You are ultimately responsible to know and to act in the public interest.

Attached are several documents which provide data and rationale for our concerns discussed through
correspondence between our lawyer, myself and CNL regarding our personal residential property owned
by my husband William and myself from 1991 to sale closing date of May 31, 2017. The property is
located at 16 Ralston Drive in Port Hope.

This property was first tested in 1977 and required remediation to remove cabinets in the garage
originating from Eldorado. No concerns were noted in the report at that time regarding the lawns
although in retrospect clearly should have been. We moved to the house in 1991. | obtained the
historical survey from AECL shortly after. The property was re-tested at my request in 1994 to ensure
cabinets identified in 1977 had been removed as there was no follow-up shown in the property file.

As we recently discovered with a 2001 Gamma Survey of Municipal Roads and Frontages, obtained by
me under FOI, we had raised three children in this home from 1991 and obviously travelling over,
playing and maintaining the lawns and frontage for more than 25 years we were all exposed daily to
elevated levels of gamma radiation and possibly other types of radiation from the soil beneath the lawn
frontage, driveway and Ralston Drive roadway. Our youngest children, twins born in 1994, lost their
fingernails and toenails within a week of each other. They had played in soil beside the driveway in



which no soil grew. Four doctors we consulted and never seen this before. New nails grew back in
normal condition within a few months.

The March 2017 letter prepared by CNL for our upcoming sale process was based on the 1994 test
results which surprisingly to us, had showed some exterior elevations on the side of the house but was
considered safe by the authors pending further investigations when a cleanup happened in the future.
Approximately four years ago | requested our full property file under FOI. No data from the 2001
municipal survey was included as it should have been.

It was shocking for us to see areas of our property were specifically identified by photograph and
address in the 2001 document prepared by the Port Hope Area Initiative (attached) titled “Gamma Ray
Spectrometer Survey, Port Hope — 2001.

The frontage of our property is photographed and it goes about one third of the way up our front lawn.
(attached photo). The address is listed in the accompanying list of addresses (attached) as having
gamma radiation readings more than 25 times background at ground level. There is a question noted as
to possible reason —thorium high?? There is a volume estimate given for potential remediation of 45
cubic metres of soil from the frontage and 2000 square metres of roadway. However, these are only
estimates pertaining to the municipal portion and do not include the rest of our lawn which clearly was
impacted as well. The mystery of the elevated readings in 1994 solved. Not the fireplace.

Despite the three meetings with CNL referenced in the correspondence and showing them their own
data, they refused to say that our home would need remediation in the future as the re-testing again
which was to have been done after July 2016 had not been done; therefore, they did not have new
results and would not consider us eligible for any compensation programs but we were free to try. They
also would not be disclosing municipal data to possible buyers due to its “proprietary confidentiality”
(in the attached correspondence).

But, despite the caution from Mr. Fishlock not to devalue our own property by what was considered to
be unnecessary disclosure, we, along with our lawyer, came up with our own clauses to be given to all
individuals before they made an offer (attached). This was provided to our real estate agent. We
disclosed to possible buyers before an offer was made the fact of contamination and likely remediation
in the future plus a planned watermain for Ralston Drive in a few months which would require digging
up the frontage and roadway very soon (in fact it happened a few weeks after we sold). We had a legal
and moral responsibility. While we had more than 50 visits through our home, we had only one offer
which we accepted. The purchaser works for PHAL.

Key Concerns to be addressed:

1. Property files obtained under Freedom of Information do not contain all relevant information
which impacts the property owner such as the municipal roads and frontages surveys which
owners use every day. This must be changed.

2. Letters prepared by CNL based on private property files are inaccurate and incomplete. This
must be changed and homeowners not suffer financial loss due to proper full disclosure.



10.

Test results of the past should not be dismissed as ours were in discussions prior to the sale.
These operations have cost taxpayers millions of dollars over many years only to be ignored
because they aren’t current? Test results must be acted upon and disclosed.

Home owners should be eligible for compensation programs more easily and not discouraged or
results re-framed, re-packaged as uncertain when technical results are right in front of us. Why
have to wait for new testing to be done for the appropriate labels? If anything, new testing will
be worse due to the time passage and leaching etc. It looks a lot like cost savings on the backs of
the residents while the CNL expands and expands with billions of dollars for some. Do you know
how many people work for CNL Port Hope now?

The public health issues of all of these exposures are totally ignored or discounted based
apparently on some strange non-medical assumptions. Only in Port Hope is elevated radiation
exposure year after year explained away as acceptable in unbelievable, unscientific, glib
assumptions. Not based on actual medical outcomes for people. Those we must have.

At no time, in all of these years, has there ever been any inquiry as to the health of our family.
No health monitoring is taking place throughout this entire project let alone house by house
therefore you have no idea of harm done. You cannot say there is none based on evidence.
Health studies of the past indicate elevated rates of diseases know to be associated with
radiation in our community. Continual human health monitoring must be done.

The information the Municipality received from CNL prior to the Ralston Drive watermain
project did not indicate any concern from CNL with contamination they knew to be there or
should have known. Perhaps there are too many staff now to keep it all straight?? There is
clearly a lack of necessary disclosure to the municipality. It should not be left up to the town
employees to stumble into problems and call in CNL when there is already knowledge of
problems at CNL.

| asked for an organization chart for CNL at the Por Hope location to try to understand who is in
charge of what and who | should speak with - they did not have one to give me, said they don’t

give those out. | looked on line for the PH office as well as the national CNL and could find none.
All of this should be available to the public upon request.

Please look at the municipal gamma survey (attached) on line and zoom in on all of the streets.
Bear in mind this just shows Ward 1 issues and they are severe. Ward 2 also needs to be
completely surveyed — look at the roads leading out of town to the north and west into Ward 2.

We have had to wait as a family since 1994 for a cleanup as it turns out, the town since 1975, 43
years since the news became public. The federal government knew about 10 years before that
from Dr. Douglas Andrews who said to the government come and deal with this before it gets
worse and people are sick. It got worse. So, in 53 years there has been leaching, spreading and
the volume has increased many-fold to cleanup if done properly. The storage site is not big
enough nor is the budget. But you must not sacrifice the town with a cleanup that leaves us with
un-discovered, un-remediated locations, long-term health effects, too high criteria that leaves
us above background or needing a license as a community! A full re-examination of how this
project is being managed need to happen as soon as possible.



| would appreciate a meeting to discuss these matters and more as well as an opportunity to address the
Commissioners on August 22, 2018 as | will be in attendance at the meeting in Ottawa.

Yours truly
Faye More
Attachments:
1. March 21, 2017 - Letter from our lawyer Bruce Coleman to Robert Fishlock, CNL — attachments
include March 1, 2017 Radiological status assessment letter from Michael Owen, PHAI
2. March 27,2017 Letter from Robert Fishlock, CNL to lawyer Bruce Coleman
3. June 6, 2017- Letter of reply from CNL Senior Counsel Robert Fishlock to Bruce Coleman
4. Gamma Ray Spectrometer Survey- Port Hope, 2001 (Ward 1)
5. 16 Ralston Drive gamma survey photos
6. Clauses developed by Mores with lawyer Bruce Coleman for prospective buyers.



Attachment 1

March 21, 2017 - Letter from our lawyer Bruce Coleman to Robert Fishlock, CNL —
attachments include March 1, 2017 Radiological status assessment letter from Michael
Owen, PHAI
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BRUCE H. COLEMAN

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR
50 WALTON STREET TELEPHONE (905) 885-8146
PORT HOPE, ONTARIQ FAX (905) 885-7471
LIA IN] Email beoleman @eagle.ca

DELIVERED BY FAX TO: 905-885-9344
March 21, 2017

Historic Waste Program Management Office
115 Toronto Road

Port Hope, Ontario

L1A 384

Attention: Mr. Robert Fishlock, Senior Legal Counsel
Deaf Mr.Fishlock:
Re:  William and Faye More

- 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope '
File No.: 13180-002

I am the solicitor for Faye and William More who wish to list their home property at 16 Ralston
Drive, Port Hope for sale as soon as possible but are greatly concerned about radiation levels
which could affect the sale or result in circumstances of liability thereafter.

Lack of Disclosure by AECL/CNL

Ms. More recently attended three meetings with Port Hope Area Initiative staff in an attempt to
obtain clarity on the level of radioactive contamination on their property and along the street
frontage. Ms. More received neither clarity nor any assurance of remedial measures.

Ms. More obtained (through Access to Information) her AECL/PHAI property file as well as a
2001 AECL Municipal Gamma Radiation Survey for the road allowances and streets in Ward 1
(part copy enclosed). Although on the street survey a high level of gamma radiation is shown on
the frontage of her property, this information was not included in her AECL/PHA] property file
or otherwise communicated to her family. (It should be noted that the legal frontage of this and
neighbouring properties is several feet inside the front lawn.)

My clients have also received the attached “Radiological Status™ letter from CNL dated March 1,
2017.



Consequently, Ms. More has asked me to pose to you the following questions:

1. As owners of 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope, why were the Mores not informed of the
results (specific to their address) of the Municipal Gamma Survey in 2001 or at any time
after by your office?

2. Why is the Municipal Gamma Survey information not contained in the Mores’ property
file?

3. [s there an agreement with the municipality not to share this information with property

owners? If so, please provide a copy.

4, Is there a written policy as to how this information is to be managed? If so, please
provide a copy.

5. Which office is responsible for informing residents of elevated readings in their
neighbourhood or on their property?

Property Re-Survey

Mrs. More gave permission July 2016 to PHATI for their property to be fully re-surveyed and
indicated at that time that the property would be going up for sale soon. The indoor and outdoor
re-testing has not yet occurred and as noted they wish to put their house up for sale immediately.

6. Why was this property at 16 Ralston Drive, Port hope, not identified for re-testing much
earlier and on a priority basis due to the earlier findings both in the 2001 Municipal
Survey and the property test results in 1994 where the author of the report deferred
specific follow up testing to a later time despite higher readings?

7. Can this testing be expedited now that spring is almost here? Can at least the outdoor
. testing be conducted within the next two weeks?

Water Main Project

1 am advised that the Municipality of Port Hope has notified the residents of 16 Ralston Drive
that the roadway will be under construction during 2017 to install a new water main. This
project is being done under the umbrella of the Construction Monitoring Program and treated as

~ any other municipal project despite the fact that historic radioactive contamination has been

identified in federal surveys on the frontages of 16 Ralston Drive and other residential properties.

Municipal staff advised at a public meeting called to review their water main plans that they are
unaware of any radiation problems on Ralston Drive after sending these plans to the PHAI office
for comment/approval to proceed and having received no response outlining contamination
concerns. :



8. Please explain why a known contaminated site is being allowed to undergo a municipal
water main project without concurrent federal remediation? What process is being
followed to protect public health?

The March 1, 2017 CNL Property letter to Mr. and Mrs. More refers to elevations of gamma
radiation measured indoors and outdoors at the west side of their house in 1994. It makes no
mention of the identified contamination on the frontage which has a high probability of being
associated with the elevated west side readings. The location of a legal frontage boundary does
not limit contamination to one side or the other of the boundary and remediation will be required
on both sides of the line—and it would make sense to do it all at the same time.

9. Why is there no mention in the property letter of the municipal frontage data from 2001?
Is it the CNL position that information in the Municipal Gamma Surveys are not the
business of home owners, and if so, what is the legal basis for this position?

10.  What can prospective buyers be told regarding the timeline for when remediation will be
occurring at 16 Ralston Drive, property, frontage, and road area? How does the municipal
water main project impact this timeline?

11.  Isthere any reason why 16 Ralston Drive should not be considered a Remediation Site
and therefore be eligible for consideration in the Property Value Protection Program?

As it is imperative that my clients finalize their property listing forthwith, would you kindly
provide your immediate response to this letter (ie: within one week).

Yours very truly,

Bruce H. Coleman
BHC:sh
Encl.
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16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope, Ontario

It is the policy of the Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Office (LLRWMO) to prepare
radiological status summaries for the property owner, their lawyer or realtor upon written request.

Therefore, the LLRWMO is pleased to provide you with a radiological status assessment for this
property.

Radon Gas Analysis

During the period of 1994 October 20 to November 11, E-PERM radon detectors were deployed in the
basement and main floor in the home by the LLRWMO. The results of these radon gas analyses are
within the range found in most buildings and below the Health Canada Guideline for indoor radon.

Interior Gamma Radiation Scan

On 1994 October 13, an interior gamma radiation survey was conducted in the home by the
LLRWMO. The results of this gamma radiation scan are within the normal range of background
radiation with the exception of several gamma radiation readings within the home, which were slightly
above the normal range of background radiation. These gamma radiation readings that slightly exceed
the normal range of background can be due to slight elevations in the natural radionuclide content of
building materials and are common to brick, and other types of materials such as ceramics, granite and
fieldstone.

Exterior Gamma Radiation Survey

On 1994 October 12, an exterior gamma radiation survey was conducted on the property by the
LLRWMO. The results of this gamma radiation survey are within the normal range of background
radiation with the exception of gamma radiation readings along the western perimeter of the property
that are above the normal range of background radiation. The gamma radiation readings in these areas
are significantly below the LLRWMO Prompt Interim Action Levels (PIALs). The LLRWMO uses
PIALs to determine if interim remediation is required in the short-term to protect human health and the
environment until such time as the Port Hope Property Radiological Survey completes site :
characterization, and, if required, final remediation of a property.

Historic Waste Program
Management Office
115 Toronto Road

Port Hope, Ontario
Canada L1A 354

Tel. {905) 885-0291

Fax (905) 8859344
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The LLRWMO may be contacted to address any comments or questions that you may have in regards
to this radiological status assessment, or to provide additional technical information.

For your reference, a brochure on the Construction Monitoring Program (CMP) is attached to this
letter. In association with the CMP, the LLRWMO may be contacted for radiological monitoring
services if exterior excavation or landscaping activities involving the movement of material on or off
the property are carried out. These services, which include storage of historic low-level radioactive
waste, are provided by the LLRWMO at no cost to the property owner.

The Port Hope Property Radiological Survey is currently underway as part of the Port Hope Area
Initiative (PHAI). Properties in Port Hope will be evaluated using clean up criteria developed for the

PHAI. If remedial work is required for this property, the work would be carried out as part of the
PHAI, at no cost to the property owner.

If you require further information on the Port Hope Property Radiological Survey please contact the
PHAI Management Office directly at 905-885-0291 for more information.

This letter is a report of the results of measurements or tests performed by the LLRWMO, and
Canadian Nuclear Laboratories makes no representatlon or warranty regarding the current condition,

radiological or otherwise, of the above property.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Owen, BAA
Senior Projects Specialist

MIJO:sdp

Attach.
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16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope, Ontario

It is the policy of the Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Office (LLRWMO) to prepare
radiological status summaries for the property owner, their lawyer or realtor upon written request.

Therefore, the LLRWMO is pleased to provide you with a radiological status assessment for this
property.

Radon Gas Analysis

During the period of 1994 October 20 to November 11, E-PERM radon detectors were deployed in the
basement and main floor in the home by the LLRWMO. The results of these radon gas analyses are
within the range found in most buildings and below the Health Canada Guideline for indoor radon.

Interior Gamma Radiation Scan

On 1994 October 13, an interior gamma radiation survey was conducted in the home by the
LLRWMO. The results of this gamma radiation scan are within the normal range of background
radiation with the exception of several gamma radiation readings within the home, which were slightly
above the normal range of background radiation. These gamma radiation readings that slightly exceed
the normal range of background can be due to slight elevations in the natural radionuclide content of
building materials and are common to brick, and other types of materials such as ceramics, granite and

fieldstone.

" Exterior Gamma Radiation Survey

On 1994 October 12, an exterior gamma radiation survey was conducted on the property by the
LLRWMO. The results of this gamma radiation survey are within the normal range of background
radiation with the exception of gamma radiation readings along the western perimeter of the property
that are above the normal range of background radiation. The gamma radiation readings in these areas
are significantly below the LLRWMO Prompt Interim Action Levels (PIALs). The LLRWMO uses

'PIALS to determine if interim remediation is required in the short-term to protect human health and the

environment until such time as the Port Hope Property Radiological Survey completes site
characterization, and, if required, final remediation of a property.

Historic Waste Program
Management Office
115 Toronte Road

Port Hope, Ontario
Canada t1A 384

Tel. (905) 885-0291
Fax (305) 885-9344
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The LLRWMO may be contacted to address any comments or questions that you may have in regards
to this radiological status assessment, or to provide additional technical information.

For your reference, a brochure on the Construction Monitoring Program (CMP) is attached to this
letter. In association with the CMP, the LLRWMO may be contacted for radiological monitoring
services if exterior excavation or landscaping activities involving the movement of material on or off
the property are carried out. These services, which include storage of historic lowulevel radioactive
waste, are provided by the LLRWMO at no cost to the property owner.

The Port Hope Property Radiological Survey is currently underway as part of the Port Hope Area
Initiative (PHAI). Properties in Port Hope will be evaluated using clean up criteria developed for the
PHAIL If remedial work is required for this property, the work would be carried out as part of the
PHAL at no cost to the property owner.

If you require further information on the Port Hope Property Radiological Survey please contact the
PHAI Management Office directly at 905-885-0291 for more information.

This letter is a report of the results of measurements or tests performed by the LLRWMO, and
Canadian Nuclear Laboratories makes no representation or warranty regarding the current condition,

radiological or otherwise, of the above property.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Owen, BAA
Senior Projects Specialist

MJO:sdp

Attach.



Attachment 2

March 27, 2017 Letter from Robert Fishlock, CNL to lawyer Bruce Coleman
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Delivered via email

2017 March 27

Bruce H. Coleman
50 Walton Street
Port Hope ON L1A 1N1

Dear Mr. Coleman:
Re: William and Faye More — 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope — File No.: 13180-002

Thank you for your 2017 March 21 letter.

I am afraid that | will not be able to respond to all of your questions before the end of the month. It may take a
month or so, given competing priorities.

| will say that | am aware that a number of meetings have been held between Ms. Moore and our staff in an
attempt to address her concerns. However, she does appear to fundamentally disagree with our policies and
procedures. | also fail to see how these issues stand in the way of listing her property for sale. | am not aware
that any other resident in Port Hope shares her particular concerns or would take steps to seemingly
compromise the sale of their own property. Our offices regularly provide information on the PHAI project to
interested buyers and their real estate agents. | trust that you will give her and her husband appropriate advice
in that regard.

In light of the foregoing, please let me know if you still wish me to make the significant effort to answer your
clients’ various questions.

Yours very truly;” /

Ve

&‘m, &J; / e
Robert Fishlock
Senior Legal Counsel

Cc: Stephanie Clifford Jeff Faught Alex Mahabir

Canadian Nuclear Laboratories Laboratoires Nucléaires Canadiens
Historic Waste Program Management Office Bureau de gestion du Programme
115 Toronto Road des déchets historiques

Port Hope, Ontario 115, rue Toronto

Canada, L1A 354 Port Hope (Ontario)

Telephone: 905-885-0291 . Canada, L1A 354

Fax: 905-885-9344 Teléphone: 905-885-0291

Télécopieur: 905-885-9344
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Attachment 3

June 6, 2017- Letter of reply from CNL Senior Counsel Robert Fishlock

to Bruce Coleman
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Delivered via email to: bcoleman@eagle.ca

2017 June 6

Bruce H. Coleman
50 Walton Street
Port Hope ON L1A 1N1

Dear Mr. Coleman:

Re: William and Faye More — 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope — File No.: 13180-002

Further to my 2017 March 27 letter and your 2017 March 21 letter | provide the following reply to the issues or questions noted in
your letter.

Alleged Lack of Disclosure by AECL

| understand that Ms. More did attend at least three meetings in or about the month of March of this year. |
attended one on March 1. At the meeting that | attended our staff were very clear about CNL’s and AECL’s
positions on the public disclosure of the presence of Low-Level Radioactive Waste (LLRW) in the community and
the timing of its future remediation. As | indicated in my earlier letter Ms. More does not accept that position. She
is aware, as you noted, that there exists a procedure for accessing government information and she has taken
advantage of that process in the past with respect to the road allowance located in front of 16 Ralston Drive.

As owners of 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope, why were the Mores not informed of the results (specific to their
address) of the Municipal Gamma Survey in 2001 or at any time after by your office?

AECL’s and CNL’s policy with respect to this survey was to use it for internal purposes only as part of the then
ongoing characterization of radiological conditions in municipal road allowances. The conditions identified
concerned only the municipal owned road allowance and did not pose a health risk to adjacent property owners
and therefore did not merit proactive disclosure to adjacent landowners. Such LLRW exceeding the applicable
clean-up criteria will be removed as part of the PHAI cleanup between 2018 and 2021.

Why is the Municipal Gamma Survey information not contained in the More’s property file?

The test results did not relate to the property conditions at 16 Ralston.

Canadian Nuclear Laboratories Laboratoires Nucléaires Canadiens
Historic Waste Program Management Office Bureau de gestion du Programme
115 Toronto Road des déchets historiques

Port Hope, Ontario 115, rue Toronto

Canada, L1A 354 Port Hope (Ontario)

Telephone: 905-885-0291 Canada, L1A 354

Fax: 905-885-9344 Téléphone: 905-885-0291

Télécopieur: 905-885-9344
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Is there an agreement with the municipality not to share this information with property owners? If so, please
provide a copy.

No, there is no such agreement.
Is there a written policy as to how this information is to be managed? If so, please provide a copy.

There is no written policy, but the long established practice of AECL and CNL is for LLRW test results to be stored
in property specific files. Members of the public are entitled to request any information maintained by CNL
through the federal Access To Information Act.

Which office is responsible for informing residents of elevated readings in their neighbourhood or on their
property?

The Historic Waste Program (HWP) Management Office located at 115 Toronto Road, which is operated by CNL,
has consolidated the management of the programs administered by the LLRW Management Office, previously
located at 196 Toronto Road, with those of the Port Hope Area Initiative (PHAI), effective in November 2016.
Property owners who participate in CNL's Construction Monitoring Program are notified of the presence of LLRW
upon detection by CNL’s construction monitoring staff. That information is then added to the individual property
files managed by CNL.

CNL also notifies property owners of the results of the PHAI property radiological survey results referred to in the
answer to Question 6, after they are completed. That information is also added to the individual property files
managed by CNL.

CNL does not notify residents of LLRW present on neighbouring properties or municipal road allowances. The
LLRW known to be present throughout the community does not pose a health risk to residents.

Why was this property at 16 Ralston Drive, Port Hope, not identified for re-testing much earlier and on a priority
basis due to the earlier findings both in the Municipal Survey and the property test results in 1994 where the
author of the report deferred specific follow up testing to a later time despite higher readings?

There are many residential properties located adjacent to known LLRW areas in Port Hope. All Port Hope
residential properties are being tested as part of the PHAI in a sequence of campaigns that involve radon gas
testing, soil testing and additional LLRW delineation, where relevant (Property Radiological Survey). These
campaigns started in 2012 after AECL (at the time) received an amendment to its licence from the Canadian
Nuclear Safety Commission that allowed it to proceed with such work (part of what is known as Phase Il of the
PHAI). The test results you refer to did not warrant expediting testing at 16 Ralston Drive. Residential property
testing for LLRW is continuing and should be completed in 2019.

Can this testing be expedited now that spring is almost here? Can at least the outdoor testing be conducted
within the next two weeks?

No, for the reasons stated in the answer to question 6.



8.

10.

11.
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Please explain why a known contaminated site is being allowed to undergo a municipal water main project
without concurrent federal remediation? What process is being followed to protect public health?

As explained to Ms. More on March 1, the municipal water main work planned for the summer of 2017 on Ralston
Drive will be conducted under the supervision of CNL’s Construction Monitoring Program. LLRW present within
the construction footprint will be identified and removed to an interim waste storage site pending final placement
at the Port Hope Long-Term Waste Management Facility that is currently under construction. Municipal work
crews are familiar with the safe excavation and transportation of LLRW.

Why is there no mention in the property letter of the municipal frontage data from 2001? Is it the CNL position
that information in the Municipal Gamma Surveys are not the business of home owners, and if so, what is the
legal basis for this position?

See the answer to questions 1 and 2. Radiological Status Letters refer only to the conditions present on the
individual subject property.

What can prospective buyers be told regarding the timeline for when remediation will be occurring at 16 Ralston
Drive, property, frontage, and road area? How does the municipal water main project impact this timeline?

On March 1 Ms. More was told to refer prospective buyers to CNL public information staff located at 115 Toronto
Road to answer such questions. It is expected that PHAI municipal road allowance remedial work will start in 2020
and be completed by the end of 2021. Specific start and completion dates are not known at this time, but nearby
home owners will be advised in advance. The MPH water main project is slated for the summer of 2017 and it will
not affect the timing of the PHAI cleanup of the roadway.

Is there any reason why 16 Ralston Drive should not be considered a remediation Site and therefore be eligible
for consideration in the Property Protection Program?

As was discussed in Ms. More’s meeting with PVP staff, she, like all other owners in the PVP zone, is eligible to file
a PVP claim if she feels she suffered a project-related loss on sale. Under the PVP Program there are two routes
for processing a claim, the Standard Route and the Simplified Route.

Regarding properties involved in the Property Radiological Survey, until such time that a property receives written
notification from CNL outlining the need for remedial work, (a fact that may need to be disclosed to a purchaser),
prospective buyers should have no project-related reason to offer less for the property. Without such written
notification, CNL deems a property not to have a direct project effect. As a result the Simplified Route would not
be available. With testing not completed at the subject property, any claim to be made to the PVP Program relating
to a recent sale would need to be made following the requirements for a Standard Route claim (including the
provision of evidence that the PHAI project adversely affected the sale price).
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| trust that these answers adequately answer your questions.

Yours ver

Robert Fishlgck
Senior Legal Counsel

Cc: Faye More Stephanie Clifford Jeff Faught Alex Mahabir John Benson
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Gamma Ray Spectrometer Survey- Port Hope, 2001 (Ward 1)
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Port Hope Roads Survey
2002 May to July

Location
No. Det Desc.
1 A Old Cavan at Optimists Park
1a A Old Cavan along east side
2 A Choate under 401
2a A Choate north of 401 1st 100m
2b A Choate north of 401 next 1000m
3 B Zircatec Frontage on Hwy 2
4 B Dorset East @ Cameco Storage
5 C 106 Dorset East boulevard
5a C 106 Dorset East nearby
6 D Alfred (drive of 195 Hope N)
6a D Alfred/Oxford nearby
10 NA End of Clifton Road
11 L Lane N of Sullivan
12 L Drive btwn Little Hope & Bramley
13 L Lane btwn Little Hope & Bramley
13a L Lane btwn Little Hope & Bramley
14 L Lane btwn Strachan & Sullivan
14a L Lane btwn Strachan & Sullivan
15 L 54 & 60 Sherbourne Street
16 L Lane betwn 96 & 98 Sherbourne
16a L Northern part of Lane (16)
18 D Boulevard from 1 to 7 Brunswick
19a D Brunswick area
19 D Alfred (drive of 16 Brunswick)
19a D Alfred area
20 D Driveway 51 Molson
20a D Molson area
21 E Ditch in front of 161 Hope N
21a E Hope N area
22 C  Spotat 103 Deblaquire
23 C  Areaat111ElginS
23a C  ElginSarea
24 C 69 Elgin S, McCaul Driveway
25 C 72 Princess, ditch
25a C  Princess, south of Wiliam
26 C  Near 88 King St
26a C  King, Peter to Dorset E
26b C Infront of 88 and 92 King
27 E  BobsLane
28 E  Margaret St (132/134 Ontario rear)
28a E  Margaret St (130 Ontario rear)
28b E  Balance of Margaret St
28¢ E  Front of 42 Margaret
29 E 102 Elgin StN
30 E 119 Elgin (Croft St side)
31 E  Barret's Terrace (74 Ontario)
32 A Jocelyn, west of Cavan
33 A Hodgson and Ravine Dr
34 A Lyall Place
35 A Centennial and Crossley
36 D Hwys 28 & 401
37 D Ontario btwn Molson & Phillips
38 D Wellington S of Hospital
39 D 3 Orchard (MacLaren spot)
40 D 243 Hope N (MacLaren spot)
41 D Laneway off Hope N
42 D Bennett Court
43 E Right of Way at 158 Hope N
43a E 158 Hope N area
44 C  Spots at 104 Debequire
45 C  Spots at 79 Francis (Deblq side)
46 C  Spots at 122 Deblaquire
a7 C  Dorset East Laneway
48 C  Elgin S and McCaul
49 C  William, King to Princess
50 C  Spotat Peter and King
51 C  Young Street, east end
52 C  Young Street, west end
53 C  King St btwn William & Dorset E
54 C  Hope S south of McCaul
55 C McCaul St btwn Hope & Elgin
56 E  Ellen Street west of Ontario
57 E  Caroline St at west end
58 E  Ellen St. east of Ontario
59 E Elgin and Croft Intersection
60 E Elgin south of Croft
61 E  Driveway 10 Ward (off Harcourt)
62 E  Barret St east of bridge
63 E  Barret Stlane at Ontario
64 B Tim Horton's road allowance
65 B Chapple at TCS
66 B Sloped Bank at TCS
67 B Farm field, Boundary Road
63 E Laneway off Harcourt
69 E  Armour Street
70 B Lake St. at river
70a B Lake St at STP TSS
71 F Hope StS at Lake St. (west)
72 F Haskill St (gravel lane)
73 F Unopenned road west of Haskill
74 G Caldwell St
74a G Caldwell St, turning loop
75 G Lane from Caldwell to Shuter
76 G Shuter extention to Mill St
77a G Pumpin Stn in ditch
77b G Centre of Parking Lot
78 G Mill St S, south from lane
79 C  Oliver's Ladder, Dorset E
80 C  Olivers Lane
80a C  Olivers "pocket"
81 G Madison Street
82 G King S btwn Madison & Caldwell
83 G King S btwn Caldwell & Shuter
84 G King S btwn Shuter & Peter
85 G Mill StS, Peter to lane
86 H  Marsh St, Beach to Choate
87 H  Marsh St, Choate to Eldorado
87a H  Marsh St, South Side
83 H  Eldorado Place
89 H Choate & Hayward to John
% | Hayward St, John to Queen
91 | Queen St, Hayward to Robertson
92 J Alexander St, Ravine to Hayward
93 J Hayward St, NW of Alexander
% K Alexander St, Hayward to Pointer
95 K Alexander St, Pointer to Smith
95a K Smith Street Crossing
9% K Pointer St
97 K Catherine Street at Harris
97a K Catherine west side
97b K Catherine at Percy
98 K Harris St west of Hay
99 K Harris St Hay to Catherine
100 K Harris St Catherine to Smith
101 K Hay and Elizabeth Streets
101a K Hay Street
102 K Smith St Alexander to Percy
103 K Smith St Percy to Dorset W
103a K Smith west side at Park
104 K Lane off Smith
105 K Lane off Park St
106 K Park Street, Smith to John
107 K Park Street, at Smith
108 K Lower John St
109 K Dorset West, John to Smith
109a K Driveway at 67-69 Dorset W
109b K Boul. from 73 to 83 Dorset W
110 K Dorset W, Smith to Catherine
111 K 98 Dorset W
112 K100 Dorset W
113 K108 Dorset W
114 K 110 Dorset W
115 K120 Dorset W
116 K 1138 Dorset W, East half
117 K On road across from 138 Dorset
118 K 1175 Dorset across from 166
119 K Inroad at 138 & 150 Driveways
120 L Dorset/Bramley Power Pole
121 L Durham Street
122 R Highland Drive E of High School
123 R Highland Drive E of High School
124 R Highland Drive E of High School
125 K Lane off Pine Street South
126 L Bramley btwn Sullivan & Strachan
127 L Bramley at Sherbourne
128 L Sullivan N side near Bramley
129 L Lane E end near Bramley
130a L Lane btwn Sherborne & Sullivan (W)
130 L Lane btwn Sherborne & Sullivan (W)
131a L Lane btwn Strachan & Sullivan (W)
131 L Lane btwn Strachan & Sullivan (W)
132 L Lane off Victoria S (asphalt)
133 M Lane off Ridout, east of Bramley
134 M Lane, VictBramley, N Charles
135 M Lane, Bram/Julia, N Charles
136 M Lane, Bram/Julia, N Ridout
137 M Lane, VictBramley, N Ridout
138 M Lane, Toronto/Bram, N Charles
139 M Yeovil St, east of Bramley
140 M Yeovil St, east of #139
141 M Bruton and Julia, Parking Area
142 M Bruton and Julia
143a M Cumberland St, east end
143 M Cumberland St, east end
144 M Cumberland St, center
145 N Hill St, south end, Clayton Ln
146a N Clayton's Lane, east
146 N Clayton's Lane, east
147 N Bruton St, south of Location 146
148 N Charles/Baldwin, Julia to Church
149 N Clayton's Lane, west
150 N Thomas St, south of Walton
150a. N Thomas St, south of Walton
150b N Thomas St, south of Walton
150¢ N Thomas St, south of Walton
151a N Yeovil/Bedford, west of Hill
151b N Yeovil/Bedford, east of Hill
152 O Ross St
153 O Pine at St. Mary's
154 P South Street, full length
155 P Cavan St. South to North St
156 P North St, Brown to Cavan
157 P Cavan St. North to Bedford
158 P Seymour St
159 P North St, Brown to Pine
160 N Hagerman Street
161 N Hill St, at Walton
162 O Brown Drive
162a O Lane off Brown Dr
163 O Chamber of Commerce
164 Q Cavan, Parkette to Highland
165 Q Cavan, Highland to Factory
165a Q  Cavan, Factory to Bedford
166 Q Highland Drive, Pine to Cavan
167 Q  Pine St. Extention, Highland to gate
167a Q Pine St. Extention, gate to fence
168 Q/A Cavan, Cavan Candies to Old Cavan
168a Q Cavan, near Cavan Candies
169 S 172 Bruton St, Drive & Blvd
170a S Yeovil Lane, Tor Rd to Victoria
170 S Yeovil Lane, Tor Rd to Victoria
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13

0.8

GR320 Results

K
Ba/kg

20345

0

x

281.

olo/o/Njo/o/o/o/o/o/o/o/oooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

313
0
3443
281.7
438.2
281.7

0
375.6
0
62.6
0

0
907.7
313
313

313

0

0
406.9
0
3443
0

0
688.6
281.7

313
406.9
0

0
117719.3
438.2
1439.8

0

0
250.4
313
281.7
0

438.2

250.4
281.7
250.4
28952.5
0

3443

0
375.6
0

olojojo

438.2

375.6

281.7
406.9

olo/ojoo

281.7

o

563.4

olo/ojojoo

406.9
532.1
93.9

500.8
375.6
0
0
406.9

281.7
250.4

ppm
578.1

75.7

299.7

17.2
41

46.7
18.4

25.6
1139

179.6
122.8
18

52.4

20.9
14.1
8.7
172.2
8.7
1245
73.9
1219
15.4
27.7

23.1

26.8
115
311.4
412

82
22.1

4687.1
7.4
319

27.3
9.4

20.5

49.1

65.7

12.9

64.5
9.2
110.9
16.5
24.7
28.2
20
22.3
32
56.2
17.6
2272.1

9.7

23.9

37

15.6
23.6

4.6
177.1

35.4

19.7

13.2

37.7

18.5

37
1127
221.4

2225

67.8

18.1

10.8
16

Ba/k

7139.535
0
0
0
0

0
934.895
0

3701.295
0

0
438.425
0
229.71
0
188.955
0

1283.165
91.39

0
260.585
0
77.805
0
410.02
0
359.385
0

212.42
506.35
0

576.745
227.24

0
342.095
0

0
316.16
1406.665
0

0

0
2218.06
1516.58

222.3
0

ololololoolo/ooo/olo/oooolooloooooooooooooooooe

647.14
0

0
0

258.115
0
174.135
107.445
2126.67
107.445
0
1537.575
0
912.665
0

0
1505.465
190.19
342.095

285.285
0

0
330.98
0
142.025
0

0
3845.79
508.82

1012.7
272.935
0

0
57885.685

0

93.86
337.155
116.09
0
253.175
606.385
0

811.395
0

119.795
0

295.165
0

0

0

0

0
45.695
0

98.8

0
192.66
291.46

0
0

0

0

56.81
2187.185
0

0
437.19
0

0

0
243.295
0

0
0

0
163.02

olo/olojoo

465.595
0

228.475

ololo/olooloo

45.695
1391.845
2734.29

0

2747.875
837.33

0

0
223.535

133.38
19.76
0

Th
ppm
303

X

6.5

76

4.6

4.2

3.9
10.3

35

3.4

3.4

4.1
4.7

5.2
5.3

3.7

9.5

75

35

24

4.2

4.6

119
4.1
5.6

4108.6
5.2
13.2

4.1
4.7

3.8

4.7

3.9

4.2

698.5

3

3

79

9.6

4.6

14.6
13.8

3.4

2.8

5.6

5.7

3.8

9.1

7.3

4.6

4.6
5.4

Th
Ballkg
123.018

o

17.052

15.834
41.818

14.21

13.804

13.804

16.24

16.646
19.082

21.112
21518

15.022

16.24
38.976

23.548
26.796
22.33

38.5

olooJoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

16680.916
21.112
53.592

0
0
16.646
19.082
13.804

15.428

ol

olo/ojoo

22.736

o

23.142

olooojoolo

15.428
39.382
36.946

29.638

18.676

32.48

18.676
21.924

ppMU/3.03
Ra226
pCilg

0.0

Soil
Samples

Photo
Taken

Roads - MJG.xls

Comments

Contaminated deposit extends onto baseball diamond
Contaminated strip along east side of road
Geometry and large area of fieldstone 10-20 uR/h
Yellow attributed to geometry & Fieldstones

Green & yellow attributed to geometry & Fieldstones
Source not found, Truck moved?

Shine from storage buildings

Contaminated soils along length of boulevard

No additional in immediate area

Contaminated deposit in ditch and older driveway
None found

None found

Cinders near surface in lane

Removed during CMP

Graded and Re-surfaced

Graded and Re-surfaced

Cinders near surface in lane

To be determined by sampling

In driveway extending under road

Cinders near surface in lane

To be determined by sampling

Low levels in boulevard, south side.

None found

Sheilded, through the asphalt, JFM

None found

Sheilded, through the asphalt

None found

Along ditch

None found

In boulevard, spotty areas

In driveway

None found

In driveway

In ditch

Not found

Along top bank of west side of road

Unable to find more as indicated by DLG
Faint indications along sidewalk

See Young-Bob cleanup file for depths at road
South side of Margaret extending beyond fence
South side of Margaret extending beyond fence
Not found

Through asphalt

Full boulevard, extends onto property
Narrow strip at fence, extends onto property
Narrow strip under asphalt at south edge of road
Geometry

Not found

Not found

Not found

Not found

Not found

Not found

Driveway replaced over contaminated area
Driveway replaced over contaminated area
Geometry

Not found

Spotty contamination at driveway and power pole
Not Found

Spotty contamination on both sides of
street. Potentially under the road.

Needs a full workup.

Shine from Cameco Storage buildings.

At Agricultural Park

Brick buildings close to road

Not Found, Class 7 DG?

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

Not Found

No more found

Not found

JFM spot not found

Rutter Granite spoils on south side

New recycled asphalt over cinderss

Buried granite boulder in road 10 uR/h
Brick buildings close to road

Brick buildings and steep slope

Not found

Full area of lane, extends into yards

Brick houses close to street

Gravel road

Gravel road

Length of west blvd., houses all gone.
Undeveloped road

Undeveloped road, isolated spots throughout

Paved road

Gravel turning area, former "fill area, could be deep
Same as 74

Road well covered with re-cycled asphalt

Local spot in ditch.

Area beneath lot known to be contaminated

Full area of road, extends into yards, Spotty deposits
Road and Ladder

Numerous very localized spots

Strip of obvious contamination along west side.
CMP's observed materials below street

Anomalies on both sides of street full length

Anomalies on both sides of street full length
Area re-constructed

Area re-constructed

Anomalies on both sides of section full length
Shine from Cameco

Undefined anomalies on south side at PHWW
Too much shine! Area reconstructed

Too much shine! Area reconstructed

Full area of road, extends viaducts, Spotty deposits
Extends under road partially.

Air Deposition and waste haul route

Air Deposition and waste haul route

Air Deposition and waste haul route

Air Deposition and waste haul route

Spill on edge of former sidewalk

Air Deposition

Under asphalt road

Deposition in ditch

On shoulder and into road

On shoulder and under road (thru road)

Mostly deposition on shoulders

Through asphalt and on shoulders

Street reconstructed

Around old cedars, Area filled and reconstructed

West boulevard, East side lower and paved portions

In area of removed contaminated sidewalk
Lane not named, Behind Dorset and Park homes
Lane ot named, north from Park
Contamination at west end

Extends under hedge

Recently Reconstructed, TSS on east side
See next

Under asphal driveway

Over boulevard, south side

On boulevard

On boulevard

On boulevard

On boulevard

On boulevard

On boulevard

On boulevard

In road bed, could be deep!

On shoulder

In road bed, could be deep!

Edge of bank, could be deep

Nothing found!

Edge of bank, could be deep

Nothing found! Pl patch?

Edge of bank, could be deep

Anomaly on private property.

Anomaly on private property at 26 Bramley
Brick house near road 9 uR/h

Nothing found

Stone pile and brick chimney

Ganular over ashes

To be determined with Sampling

Grass covered lane

To be determined with Sampling
Regraded and asphalt covered
Cinders visible

To be determined with Sampling
Regraded and asphalt covered

To be determined with Sampling, Post (8/20, 6Kcpm)

To be determined with Sampling

To be determined with Sampling
Near fenceline, on boulevard

Filled bank from Bruton Street props.

Opposite Yeovil Dumping area

1979 noted spot. Re-constructed by Town
Dumping of slag. Recent disturbance
Non-active slag in many ditch areas

1979 noted spot. Ravine filled off road.
Contaminated yard adjacent to east side (known)
Through asphalt

Adjacent to former school

Unable to find anomaly south of loc 146
Nothing found

Nothing found

Area under asphalt and into garden

Bank at west side

Around power pole, east side

Bank at west side

Major infillng to construct road

Ashes from Hawkins excavation on allowance
No anomaly found

Partly into road bed. Major fil through ravine.
Large brick buildings, contact 10 uR/h, driveway
Scattered low-grade contamination along sides
Connecting ROW to Brown

Spotty contamination along both sides of road
Possible geometry at steep bank.

Possible geometry at brick buildings

Not completely surveyed by GS

Not surveyed by GS

Not surveyed by GS

Is this a Town lane?

Lens below 30 cm known from CMP work
Material extends into park along river

Width may be overstated. Depth unknown.

Material primarily on west side.

Blvds at Chestnut and Lars Houses cleaned.

Area filled.

1 m of fill over residues in ravine area
Potential railway cinders to the east
Grading of Parkette from south

From JFM (79)

New asphalt. Hint of material beneath
New asphalt.

Old Cavan St. (Optimists' Park)
326 Cavan Street

106 Dorset St East

195 Hope St North

58, 60 Sullivan, 11, 15 Victoria S

7,15 Bramley S

269, 271, 273, 275 Ridout, 10 Little Hope, English
Town Common

108, 110 Strachan, 49, 51 Sullivaan, 28, 30, 32, 34
Bramley S

Do we need these?

54, 60 Sherbourne

96, 98 Sherbourne

Do we need these?

1, 3,5, 7 Brunswick Ave

16 Brunswick
51 Molson
161 Hope St North

103 Deblaquire St
111 Elgin St South

69 Elgin St South
72 Princess St

88, 92 King St

88, 92 King St

51 Young St, 68, 74 Harcourt St
132,134 Ontario St

130 Ontario St

42 Margaret

102 Elgin St North
119 Elgin St North
84 Ontario St

158 Hope St North

104 Deblaquire
79 Francis St
122 Deblaquire

57 Mill, 61 Mill 63 Mill, 10 Harcourt

‘Owned by Esco used to be 184, 200 Hope St South

45, 37 Shuter
9, 12, 14, 16, 20 Caldwell St

85, 91, FFM 95,111, 119, 125 Mill St South

14 Madison St

149, 153, 157, 158, 160, 168 King St S

123, 126, 128, 132, 127, 131, 135, 139, 145 King St.
S

‘Wm. Oliver Excavating

Cameco, Port Hope WaterWorks

Port Hope Yacht Club, CN/CP, Cameco
90 Queen st.

70, 68, 64,60,58,54,50, 40 Alexander Street
35, 39 Hayward St.

14, 15, 18, 26, 28, 30,32 Alexander St
6, 8 Alexander St

CN/CP

48 Catherine St

40 Smith

22 Harris

97 Dorset W

33 and 34 Harris

31,29,27,25, 21, 19 Harris, 21 Elizabeth
40 Smith, 6 Alexander

34 Harris
West side 40, 38,36, 34, 30, 28, 26, 24, East side
35, 33, 31, 29, 27, 21 Smith

89 Dorset W
Dorset W townhouses and 14, 16, 18 Park
12, 14 Park

21 Park St

67, 69 Dorset W
71,73,75,77,79, 81, 83 Dorset W
84 Dorset W

98 Dorset W

100 Dorset W

108 Dorset W

110 Dorset W

120 Dorset W

138 Dorset W

175 Dorset W
150 and 138 Dorset W
175 Dorset W

Unknown

Sports Complex

121, 119 Strachan
23 Victoria S

118, 120 Strachan, 23, 27 Victoria S, 57, 59 Sullivan
11,9, 9 1/2 Victoria S

5,7,9,11, 13, 15 Bramley N, 272, 268 Ridout

29 Victoria, 102, 100, 96, 94, 92 Charles, 36
Bramley,147, 149, 155, 159, 161 Bruton

79,77,73,71, 67, 63, 61, 59 Charles, 248, 250,
254,256,260,266,268 Ridout,10, 14 Julia, 15, 17
Bramley

107, 105, 103, 99, 97, 95 Charles, 282, 284, 286,
290, 294, 300 Ridout, 7 Victoria, 16, 18 Bramley
26, 31 Toronto Rd, 30, 34 Victoria, 118, 120, 122
Charles

126, 130 Bruton Street (back road entrance)
118, 120 Bruton St (back of lot)

7 Cumberland

18 Bruton St

15 Thomas St
209 Walton
11 Thomas,

St. Mary's Separate School
64, 68, 74, 76 Cavan St

78, 84, 90,96, 102, 108, 112 Cavan, 3 Bedford

9 Brown St, 3 Brown Dr.

Port Hope Chamber of Commerce

169, 171, 173,175, 180,182, 182b, 184 Cavan St
148, 150, 121, 151, 159, 161, 162 Cavan St.

130, 132, 134, 136, 138, 140, 142, 144, 146 Cavan,
5 Craig, 6 Bedford

2,5,7,9,11, 13, 15, 20, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53
Highland Dr.

Jack Burger Sports Complex, Cameco's Monkey
Mountain

Northumberland Landfill, LLRWMO Rollins Pile

no buildings on park side of road.
172 Bruton
220 Yeovil, 178 Bruton, 13 Arthur




Port Hope Roads Survey
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Location
No.
171
172

172a

210d
211
212
213

Det Desc.
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Al

o

Al
Al

nm

Arthur St, east end
Hillcrest General (all Green)
10 Hillcrest (JFM survey)

20 Hillcrest

1 Hillcrest

Fraser General

19/21 Fraser (JFM survey)
22/24 Fraser (JFM survey)
60 Walton St (on road)
134/136 Walton St

Cavan St. Peace Park

36 Cavan St

Walton, Brown to Mil

John St, Augusta to Walton
Elias St, Augusta to Theatre
Queen St, Augusta to Walton
Lent's Lane (footpath)

Lent's Lane south end
Maitland St.

Cavan St, Walton to South St
Brogden's Lane, Ontario to Walton
Ontario St, Walton to Bridge
Lavinia St, Trefusis to Toronto Rd
16/18 Ralston Dr (JFM)
Ralston, in area

6 Gregory

Gregory St.

Moore, Gregory to Victoria
Jane Street

Scriven, west side, N of Jane
Freeman, east of Scriven
Heneage, Keith to Freeman

Marsh Road
Anomaly at 4700

Anomaly at 4748

Baulch Road, north of Marsh
Baulch Road, north of WWMF
Bruton and Charles

Highland Dr, S of JBSC lot
Lavinia near Victoria (Driveway)
Percival near HJ School

Lane off Cavan to Hunt's Ponds
85 Elgin N. JFM location

Fox Rd, Southern section

Fox Rd, Northern section

Fox Rd, Area 1

Fox Rd, Area 2

Ann St

Victoria St at 401

Spicer St

Bruton St. West of Toronto Rd
195 Bruton St at property line
Ridout St, Shortt to Victoria
Spot by Golf Course, S. side
Spot along empty lot, NE Corner
Centennial Dr, west end

Marsh Rd @ 4406

Marsh Rd @ 4534

Marsh Rd General, west of Baulch
Baulch Rd South of Marsh
Brand Rd (Cameco Pipeline)
1144 Brand Rd

Lakeshore west of Brand
Lakeshore nearest Brand
Lakeshore west of bridge
Lakeshore W of bridge, N side
Lakshore Rd, west of Haskell
Lakeshore, east of Port Britain
Lakeshore in Port Britain
Lakeshore Rd, east of PGWM
Lakeshore Rd, East of 205
Lakeshore & TownLine, south
TownLine, north

TownLine, north

Lakeshore, east of Townline
Lakeshore, east of Townline
Lakeshore, east of Townline

Lakeshore, east of Townline
Brand Rd at Cameco WWMF
Lakeshore west of Westleyville
Lakeshore, east of AC

Garmin
East
ut™m

715759
715756

715652
717128
716937
717008

715510

715674

715660
714144
714258
713870

716157
716229

716899
717523

714638
714635

715820
715778

713618
713874

713684
713810

713671
713664

711418
705070

705636

Digital Map
North  East
UM UTM
715750
715717
4870170
4870296
715832
715647
715706
4870357
4870041
4870118
4870248
717002
717986
717065
717142
717220
717100
717100
717087
717030
717215
717138
715535
4870733
715510
4871008
715639
715716
715145
715226
715312
715370
4871089
4870521
4870579
4870811
713771
4870063
4870705
715761
715559
4870653
4870998
714719
714602
4871080
4871119
714620
715341
715544
715713
715755
715876
4869799
4871797
715546
4870336
4870426
713888
714126
713712
4860027
713740
4868635
4868550
4868570
712312
711886
4868194
4865464
705417
705577
705535
705308
4865872
705670
705795
706054
712931
710245
706415

North
Uut™m
4870189
4870282

4870335
4870330
4870251

4870223
4870061
4869940
4869889
4869906
4869852
4869852
4870164
4870182
4870074
4870143
4870443

4870733

4871089
4871032
4870712
4870841
4870763
4870858

4871077

4870527
4870580

4870874
4871602

4870937
4871629
4871695
4870052
4870059
4869815

4871498

4870403
4870255
4869989

4868550

4868386
4868329

4865536
4865666
4866022
4866670

4865889
4865967

4866066
4870882
4867630
4866231

Date
Jul-33.
Jul-03
Jul-03
Jul-03.
Jul-03
Jul-03
Jul-03
Jul-03.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-04.
Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-05

Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-05
Jul-09
Jul-09
Jul-09
Jul-09
Jul-09
Jul-09
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-10
Jul-11.
Jul-11.
Jul-11
Jul-11
Jul-11
Jul-11
Jul-11
Jul-12
Jul-12
Jul-12
Jul-12
Jul-15.
Jul-15.
Jul-15.
Jul-15.
Jul-15.
Jul-15.
Jul-16
Jul-16
Jul-16
Jul-16
Jul-16

Jul-16
Jul-16
Jul-15.
Jul-16

Length Width Area Depth Volume

(m)

m) (m2)

0 20 1000
225 20 4500
20 1 20
20 5 100

4 1 4
160 20 3200

4 3 12/
35 5 175

1 1 1
10 1 10!

2 2 4

8 4 32
420 20 8400
240 20 4800
170 20 3400
180 20 3600
215 10 2150
20 4 80
80 10! 800
170 20 3400
140 8 1120
130 20 2600
220 20 4400
30 3 90
100 20 2000
30 6 180
100 20 2000
200 20 4000
110 20 2200
100 20 2000
100 20 2000
100 20 2000
900 20 18000

1 1 1
30 4 120
400 10 4000
400 20 8000
24 2 48
55 7 385

1 1 1
100 20 2000
60 5 300
12 4 48
150 20 3000
550 20 11000
10 3 30

1 1 1
100 20 2000
200 15 3000
30 30 900
150 20 3000

1 1 1
280 20 5600

1 1 1
32 2 64
250 20 5000

4 3 12/
18 2 36
500 20 10000
600 20 12000
100 20 2000

5 3 15/
575 20 11500

1 1 1

2 1 2
15 2 30
300 20 6000
200 20 4000
11 3 33
360 15 5400
320 20 6400
320 20 6400
300 20 6000
750 20 15000
60 20 1200
30 20 600
145 20 2900
75 20 1500
120 15 1800
400 20 8000
150 20 3000

m  (m3)
0 0
0 0

0.5 10
0.5 50
0.5 2
0 0
0.5 6
0.5 87.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 5
0.5 2
0.5 16
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 40
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 45
0 0
0.5 90
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 9000
0.5 0.5
0.5 60
0.5 2000
0 0
0.3 14.4
0.3 115.5
0.3 0.3
0 0
0.5 150
0.3 14.4
0 0
0 0
0.3 9
0.3 0.3
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 0.5
0 0
0.5 0.5
0.5 32
0 0
0.5 6
0.5 18
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 75
0 0
0.5 0.5
0.5 1
0.5 15
0 0
0 0
0.5 16.5
0.5 2700
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0.5 600
0.5 300
0.5 1450
0.5 750
0.5 900
0 0
0 0

Anomaly
im
uR

10

11
10

810 50

22

13

17
10

20

17

3t05
12

12

62,947 Total Volume

Contact SF  Total

uR/h

4106

4106
15

5to 11

5t07
5t07

No. ppm
8 231
87 286
88 3476
89 472
90 304
o1 312
92 512
93 501
9 501
95 337
9% 325
97 1255
98 635
99 1105

100 143

101 1828

102 29

103 172

104 18

105 189

106 337

107 568

108 106

100 556

110 183

K
%

15
15

13
15

13
16

15
0.9

1.4

0.7

GR320 Results

K
Bakg  ppm

0

0
469.5 113
469.5 156

[

0

0
845.1 2563
3443 335
6573 219
4069 17.3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
4069 291

0
2101 38

[

0

0

0

0

0
2101 38

[

0

0

0
406.9 21
469.5 211

[

0
4069 898
5008 428

[

0
4382 822

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
3443 34

0
469.5 137.1
2817 196

[

0

0
2817 82

0

0

0
3443 9

0

0
313 97
4382 173

0

0

0

0
4382 397
2191 39
2101 412

0
4069 71

0

0

Ba/kg
0

0
139.555
192.66
0

0

0
3165.305
413.725
270.465
213.655

oolooooloooooo

359.385
0

469.3

oloolooo

469.3

0
259.35
260.585
0

0
1109.03
528.58
0

0
1015.17

ooloolooloo

41.99
0

1693.185
242.06
0

0

0
101.27
0

0

0
111.15
0

0
119.795
213.655
0

0
0

0
490.295

48.165
508.82

0
87.685
0

0

Th
ppm

4.3
4.7

3.9

3.9

3.7
23

9.3

5.7
33

35

31

25
8.7

5.1

29

4.8

ppMU/3.03

Th Ra226
Balkg  pCilg

0 0.0

0 0.0

17.458 37

19.082 5.1

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

28.014 84.6

16.646 111

25578 72

20.706 5.7

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

88.914 26

[} 0.0

15.834 125

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

15.834 125

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

15.022 6.9

0.338 7.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

24.36 29.6

25.984 14.1

0 0.0

0 0.0

41.006 271

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

37.758 11

[ 0.0

23142 452

13.308 6.5

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

14.21 27

[ 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

12.586 3.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

10.15 32

35322 5.7

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

20.706 13.1

9.744 13

11.774 136

[ 0.0

19.488 23

[ 0.0

0 0.0

Soil
Samples

Photo
Taken

No

Roads - MJG.xls

Comments

Anomaly not found

3 anomalies found with no spec info
Spreads to lawn

Spreads to lawn

Spreads to lawn

2 anomalies found

partly under asphalt driveway

Spreads to lawn

Discrete anomaly on surface

In boulevard

Near sub-station

Spreads to lawn

Many brick buildings affecting readings
Many brick buildings affecting readings
Brick buildings affecting readings

Brick buildings affecting readings

Brick buildings affecting readings, cinders
Cinders visible

Brick building at east end

Brick buildings at south end

Area between buildings near Walton to 11 uR/h
Brick buildings at south end

Office at 45 Lavinia, 25 uR/h at allowance edge
Thorium high?

Spreads to lawn

Mostly paved area, lawn at yellow side
Not found
Not found
Not found

Center of road, many anomalies
On shoulder

Spreads to lawn

Material under road and shoulder
Shine from facility, Shold be sampled
Under concrete sidewalk on Bramley
Between lot and road

In driveway beyond road allowance
Not found

Possibly not a Town Lane

Area on west side of road not found
Between Marsh and Toronto Rd
Gravel road

Boulevard

Boulevard

Not found

Unexplained

Not found

On property

Empty lot 336 Ridout
Not Found

Extends into driveway

Extends onto lawn

Area studied by ENL 86

Area studied by ENL 86

Area studied by ENL 86

Across from 1365 Brand

Two anomalies not found

Tiny area on shoulder

On side of shoulder

On shoulder

Not Found

Not Found

At back entrance to Sculthorpe property
Road built up. Spillage beneath?

Road cut through area. Spillage removed?
Area extensively filled

Area extensively re-constructed

Area extensively re-constructed
Contamination under road and in ditches
Through asphalt, 60m from intersection
Through asphalt, in a seam 0.5 m below road

Spots along side of shoulder like 210¢
Low areas on both sides of road. Likely underneath
Unable to find anomalies
Unable to find anomalies

10 Hillcrest
20 Hillcrest
1 Hillcrest

19, 21 Fraser

22, 24 Fraser

60 Walton

134, 136 Walton St.

36 Cavan St

Does this qualify as a ‘road"?

16, 18 Ralston Dr.

6 Gregory

8,10, 12, 14, 28, 34, 4748, 4748, 4718, 4700, 4672,
4640, 4626 Marsh Road

EMR Property?
83 Charles

Sports Complex

132 Victoria St North

5, 7, 9 Craig St, 120 Cavan, 6, 8 Bedford
85 Elgin St North

4 Fox Rd
4 Fox Rd

195 Bruton St

336 Ridout

4406 Marsh Rd
4534 Marsh Rd

1144, 1635 Brand

1144 Brand? W. Thomas property?
1144 Brand? W. Thomas property?
1144 Brand? W. Thomas property?

3998 Lakeshore Rd
No identified landowners

See below
See below
See below

1048, 1105, 1116, 1129, 1150, 1157, 1160, 1165,
1175, 1184, 1189, 1201, 1211, 1273 Lakeshore Rd.
Cameco, unknown farm address on west side
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16 Ralston Drive gamma survey photos
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Attachment 6

Clauses developed by Mores with lawyer Bruce Coleman for
prospective buyers
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MEMO RE: CLAUSES FOR AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

The Buyer and Seller are aware of and have information on the Port Hope Area Initiative.

The Buyer acknowledges receipt of and accepts the attached letter of March 1, 2017 from
Canadian Nuclear Laboratory in satisfaction of any obligation of the Seller to provide a
radiological report.

The Buyer acknowledges being advised of and accepts the elevated radiation readings on the
- western side of the property and the basement of the home.

The Buyer acknowledges being advised of and accepts the fact that there are elevated radiation
readings along the street frontage (which is actually several feet into the front lawn) and that
there probably will be extensive excavation to effect remedial work at some as yet unknown
future date. '

The Buyer acknowledges being advised that there is a Municipal water main replacement project
scheduled for Ralston Drive in 2017.
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